
 

 

Annex C:  Immigration Compliance and 
Enforcement contacts 

There are 18 Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) teams across the 
country. They work with the public and alongside police, HM Revenue & 
Customs, local authorities and other local partners. Their purpose is to ensure 
compliance with immigration laws for the benefit of the community and the 
economy, and to enforce immigration law (including tracking down illegal 
migrants and targeting companies that flout the rules by employing workers 
illegally). 

Each immigration compliance and enforcement team has a leader, who is the 
local point of contact for any query. The team works with the community, 
developing the local knowledge needed to tackle the area’s specific needs and to 
understand and address migration’s local impact. 

ICE ICE Lead Contact details 

East of England Lionel Garriock Lionel.garriock@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  

South West of 
England 

Adam Duffin Adam.duffin@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

West Midlands Carol Scarr Carol.scarr@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  

East Midlands Alison Spowage Alison.spowage@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Greater 
Manchester 

Paul Airlie Paul.airlie@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Merseyside, 
Lancashire and 
Cheshire 

Karen 
McDonough 

Karen.mcdonough@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Wales Richard Johnson Richard.johnson2@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

North East and 
Cumbria 

Phillippa Russell Phillippa.russell@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Yorkshire and 
Humberside 

David Harris David.harris18@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

North London Sue Blackwood Sue.blackwood@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

South London Jill Smith Jill.smith@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

West London Chris Edwards Chris.edwards4@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  

East London Nev Nolan Nev.nolan@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Central London Alex Legg Alex.legg@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

South Central Carla Johnson Carla.johnson@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Kent and Sussex Richard Lederle Richard.lederle@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Scotland Ian Tyldesley Ian.tyldesley@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  

Northern Ireland Michael Golden Michael.golden@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  

A map confirming the areas each ICE team cover is below 
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